UNOFFICIAL COPY

llinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
844.768-1713

Doc#t. 1825506037 Fee: $84.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/12/2018 09:51 AM Pg: 10of 19

The property Identifled as:

PIN: 25-15-128-022-0000

Address: L

Street: . 10618 5 CALUMET AVE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60628

Lendaer: Quicken Loans Ing.

Barrower: Mary Ann Lawson Mack

Loan / Mortgage Amount; $102,767.00

Putsuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deede toesord a residential
morlgage secured by this property and one or mote additional properties, and if applicable, a slmuiianeously dated

HELOC.

Certificate number: EQ758FD8-4F1A-4EES-8673-03E5756E872C

Execution date: 9/4/2018




1825506037 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Document Management
Quicken Loans Inc.

1050 Woodward Ave
Detrolt, MI  48226-1906

Prepared By:

Kelly R King

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906
(313)373-0000

64765399 Mortgage 3410223955
&7 YoyodA b

137-9630087-703
MIN: 100039034102239557

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this dorvrarnt ave defingd below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21, Certain rules regarding o usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15,

(A) "Security Tustrutnent" means this document, which s dated  September 4, 2018, wgether with
all Riders to this docyment,

(B) "Borroweris Mary Ann Lawson-Mack @ married woman

Botrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ing, MERS iy a separate corporatioa that Is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS Is the mortgagec wnder this
Sceurity Instrument, MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
ang telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel, (888) 679-MERS,

(D) "Lender"is Quicken Loans Inc.
Lender isa Corporation
44771345337

- 978012014
R O
oltora Kluwer Financial Seivices q0: 10223955 0233 0116 e 1 o




(F)

(@)

®)

)

(K)

(L)
(M)

™)

1825506037 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is 1050 Woodward Ave, Detroit, ML 48226-1906

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Bortower and dated Septenber 4, 2018 | The Note
states that Botrower owes Lender One Hundred Two Thousana Seven Hundred Six ty
Seven and 00/100

Dollars (U8, $ 102,767.,00 ) plus interest, Borrower has plormsed to pay this debt in regular
Petiodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than ~ October 1, 2048 |

"Property” means the property that is deseribed below under the beading "Transfor of Rights in the
Pl'()pel'f",f . “

"Loan" pueans the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due undsr the Note, and all
sums due wadzethis Security Instrument, plus interest,

"Riders" means il Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Botrower, The following
Riders are to be executsd by Borrower [check box as applicable];

|__| Adjustable Rate Tuider [_] Condominium Rider [T planned Unit Development Rider
Other ~Tllinois T'ived Interest Rate Rider
L) Rebabilitation Loan Rider

" Applicable Law" means all ¢ontrolling argticable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (iat have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions,

" Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmeats” means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed o Borrower or the Property by-a condominivm association, homeowners
association or similar organization,

"Electronie Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other fhang transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an ¢lectrome terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or maguetic taps so ag to order, instruct, or authorizea financial iostitution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not Limited to, point-ofsale transfers, atomated
teller maching transactions, transfers initiated by telophone, wive transfers, and automated clearinghouse
transfers,

"Escrow [tems' means those items that are deseribed in Section 3,

"Miseelluneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, sottlerent, award of damages, or procee:ls paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages deseribed in Section 3y +or: (i)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the

Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemmation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions ag to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Morigage Insurance means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the

* Loa.

FHA Mortgage Wlth MER‘; L 0/2014
Bankers Syalom M YMPAN(I, )(1506 .00
Wollera Kluwarrlnanclnl Hervices 771 U210 Paye 2 or 18

102



1825506037 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(O) "PerlodicPayment" means the regulatly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest ynder the
Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Secutlty Instrament,

(P) "RESPA"means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulalion that governs the same subject matter, As
used in this Seeurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA,

(Q) "Seoretary™mesns the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his desigtize,

(R) "Successarm Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party Lesazsumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIG!T! IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instryment scovies to Lender; (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; wiid (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrutent and the Note. Porthis purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominse for Lender ardYender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigng
of MERS, the following described property located in the
County of Cook
(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO ANSMADE-A PART HEREOF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS OF RECORD,

Parcel ID Number; 25-15-128-022-0000 which currently has the acdicss of
10618 S Calumet Ave (Streey)
Chicago (City), Winois 60628-2839 (zip Code)

("Property Address"):

FHA Mnrl age With MT‘F{B L.
wemmms . (INOIEIIN s
(03410223955 0233 771 0316 &



1825506037 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all vasements,
appurtenances, sud fixtures now or hereafter a part of the propesty. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing is referrad to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property." Borrower uaderstands and agroes that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominge for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instroment,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, srant and convey the Property and that the Property is wnencumbered, except for encutmbrances
of record. Botrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all ¢lairas and
demands, subjeerfo any encumbrances of record,

THIS SECURITY RySTRUMENT combines vniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with Limited variations oy jurisdiction to constituts a uniform seurity instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS: Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Intsrast, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interestor, he debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3, Payments due uader the Note and
this Security Insteument shall be madein U.S, cutrency, However, if any check or other instrument
recelved by Lender ag payment under-iur Wote or this Security Instrument i3 returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsequeatpayments due under the Note and this Security Instrament
be mads in one or more of the following forms, 55 32lected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check ov cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a fedeial ugency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Tunds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received atine location designated in the Note or at such
other logation ag may be designated by Lender in aceordance with the notice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficicat to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payreat insuffioient to bring the Loan
eurrent, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights toigfase such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payiaens at the time such
payments are accepted, If each Perlodic Payment is applied a3 of its scheduled.ane date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds upiil Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current, If Borrower does ot do so within a reasonable period ©f time,
Lender shall either apply suck funds or return them to Botvower, If not applied earlier, snchk funds will

be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosre. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall reliove Batiower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secursd by this Security Instrument.

2, Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instryment or the Note, all payments aceepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following

order of priority:

413072044
U] R AN w5
3410223955 0233 771 0416 ' “

Fldh Mm‘z_gaga Wih MERS.|L
Bariltors Syatamg™ YMP
Woltars Klowar Fingrclal Senvices (0



1825506037 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance prémivms to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premivms;

Second, to any taxes, speoml assessments, leasehold paywents or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard ingurance premiums, as required,

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
‘Fifth, to late charges due wader the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Misceltaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shallnot extend or postpone the due date, or change the smount, of the Periodic Payments,

3. Fundsfor Zscrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due vader
thg Note, yaiil 4 Notg is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for;
(n) taxes and assesaments and other itoms which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
ot encuimbrance on *ag Troperty; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢)
premiums for any and al iasurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lenser to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mottgage Insurance promiums, These items are called "Escrow [tems." At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, ‘Lender may require that Community Assoeiation Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed Uy Bustower, and such dues, fees and assessmeonts shall be an Escrow
Ttem, Borrower shall promptly furnishito Tendsr all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Becrow Items unless Lender waives Borrowet's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lendsi ey waive Borrower's obligation t0 pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time, £y such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of
such waiver, Botrower shall pay directly, when 2nc wiere payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been walved by Yerder and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time peiiod as Lender may require, Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shali for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as fie phrase "covenant and agreement" is
used in Section 9, If Borrower is obligated to pay BEscrow [teras divestly, pursuant to 4 waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exvinise its rights under Secticn 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section™d #5 renay to Lender any such
amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Eserow Items af any iime by a notice given in
accordance with Seetton 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Leaderoll Tunds, and in
such amounts, that are then requived wndet this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (1) sufficient to perenit Lesdse to apply
the Punds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to ¢xceed the maximum amornt & lender can
require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Tunds due on the basis of current aals and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in aceordance with Applicable
Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank, Leuder shall apply thoe Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

FHA Morgage With MERS L 072014
3;"'?!‘3?2%"&3{" var?an lal Sorvices VMMN(”fﬂjaﬂf gﬁo]fo‘u%
| i} elal
‘ 10223955 0233 771 051 !



1825506037 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifylng the Hserow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement i3 made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lendar shall net be required to pay Borrowsr
any interest ot earnings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA, .

If thete is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, 4s defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Botrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there {8 a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Berrower shall pay to Lendet
the a1, necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly rayments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined undsr RESPA, Lender
shatl notify Burrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount neeessary to
make up the Jeficizncy in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than [2 monthly payments,

Upon payment in firlt ofall syms seeured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refind to
Bortower any Funds hell by Lender,

Charges; Liens. Borrower shallpay all taxes, assessiments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain pricsity over this Security [nstrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Propesty, if any, and Community Associatlon Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the
extent that these items ate Bscrow [teme, Borrower shall pay them {n the manngr provided in Section 3,

Borrower shall plomptly discharge any ligo<vhich has priority over this Seeurity Instrument untess
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of ke obligation secyred by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Leader, but only so long as Boreower 1s performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of th= lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while thoed pr ocecd1ng~s are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (¢) seoures from the holder o fie lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Secyrity Instrumment, If Lender deterinines that any part of the Property s
subject to 4 lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrunient, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which thatnolice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien ot take one or more of the agtions set forth above in this Soction 4,

Property Insurance. Borrower shall kegp the improvements now existing o hereafter erecled on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extendea coverage,” and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, esrthquales and floods, for which Lender revuires insurance,
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and fx'ths neriods that
Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can changs durisug the term of
the Loan, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Tender's
right to disapprove Borrower's chioice, which right shall not be exercised wnreasonably, Lende: tuay
requite Boreower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a ong-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
ang certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes ocour which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also bs respousible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergsnoy Management Agency in conngotion with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

FHA Mortga

Hunkara

it Vi 0 I| |l| Ill |l|l T i (ke
yutomgH MP@ VMF’4N(IL)(1606)00
Woitera Kluwer Flnanclal Services q0: 710616 Page 0 ul 18



1825506037 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fuils to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage, Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect,
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtalngd might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any ameunts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 8 shall become additional debt of Berrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall b payable, with such interest,
upon. notice from Lender to Botrower requesting payment,

All insyrarce policigs requirgd by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapprave such policies, shail include & standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lendor as
mortgagee /e as an additional loss payee, Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates, I Looder requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renawal notices, if Bocrower obtaing any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or deatzaction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clanse and
shalf name Lender aswurtgagse andfor as an additional loss payee,

In the event of loss, Borrowa shall glve prompt notice to the insucance carrier and Lender, Leader may
make proof of loss if not made prempily by Berrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurange proceeds, wiefor or not the underlying insurance wag required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of tha Traperty, if the restoration or repalr is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During svzn-repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender hasiiad sn opportunity to inspgct such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satistastion, provided that such tnspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repaizs and restoration in 2 single payment or in 4 series
of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless oa sgreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Tander shall not be required to pay
Borrowet sny interest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees for robiic adfusters, or other third parties,
retaingd by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procesds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower, [f the restoration or repair is not economically feasible v Loader's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by tais Security Instument,
whether or not then dug, with the exceas, if any, paid to Borrower, Such ingieance proceeds shall be
applied in the order pravided for in Section 2,

If Borrower abandous the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any availsbie isurance claim
and related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lenderinat the
lnsurance carrier has oftered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the elain, The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, o if Lender acquires the Proper’y under
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Bortower's rights to any insurangs
proceeds th an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refind of unearned preminms patd by
Botrowsr) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
caverage of the Property, Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts napaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,

93012014
T e R
221955 0233 771 0716 4

1

Bankdrs ByslemdM YMP

FHA Motlgage With MERSL I” “
Woltars Kluwat Flnaticlal Sarvices
q034



6.

7'

1825506037 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Dceupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrowst's princips! residence
within 60 days after the exscution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to oceupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for &t least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
dJetermines that this requirement shall ¢ause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances oxist which are beyond Borrower's control,

Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, daruage or irpair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property, Botrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriotating or
decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it i determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Botrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avold Lurther deterioration or damage, If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
with damapg to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoting the Property only
if Lender hos zeleased proceeds for such purposes, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restotation ins clozle payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
ingurence or conganwation progseds ave not sufficiont to repair or restare the Property, Borrowet is not
relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair ot restoration,

If condemnation progeeds are pald in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of tie indebtedness under the Note and this Seeurity Instrument, first to any
delinguent amounts, and then to piyment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the dug-duie of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments,

Lender or its agent may make rcasonable ealries upon and inspections of the Property, If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior ot the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Bortower notice at the time of or prior to such anivictior inspection specifying such veasonable cayse,

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in dotult if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entitics acting at the direction o1 Korrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave matetially false, misleading, or inaccurate tnfoituation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Toai, Material representations inelude,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's ocoupaacy of the Property as Bortower's
principal residence,

Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under thas Sacurity Instrument, If
() Bortower fails to potform the covenants and agreements contained in this Sacuvity Instrument, (b)
there is 4 legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Prepetuy andfor rights
under this Security Instrument (such a3 a proceeding in bankiupicy, probate, for condewiration or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrumentor to enforee
laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower hag abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Seewrity Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property, Lender's actions can inglude, but ate not limited to) (a) paylng any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying
rzasonable attornays' fees to protect its interest in the Propsrty and/or rights undsr this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding, Secucing the Property includes,

EHA Mort

émqe With MERS.IL 9130/2014
\[?\far;;l:er;a leawlgr"ﬁ:ax:ﬂ?aarvlcém VMMNUI%S{? gem%
q03410223955 02 108

95



1825506037 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up docrs und
windows, drain water fom pipes, eliminate building or other ¢ode violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilitics turned on or off, Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do $0 and is not under any duty er obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9,

Auny amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secyred
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear intergst at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
paytuent, .

If this Soeurity [nsteument is on 4 leasehold, Borcower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease,
If Botrowser acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agress to the merger in writing,

10. . Assignmen® of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellangous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and saal he paid to Lender, '

1f the Propetty is damagad, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration czepair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened,
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the tight to hold such Miscellancous
Proceeds until Lender has had an spportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
gompleted to Lender's satisfaction, previded that such inspgetion shall be undertaken promptly, Lender
wmay pay for the repairs and restorationina single disbursement or in a series of progress paymends a3 the
work is completed, Unless an agreement s xaade in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lendcr shatinet be requited to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellangous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economigally feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellantons Proceeds shall be applisd to the sums secured by
this Security Tnstriment, whether or not then due, with the #xcess, if any, paid to Borrower, Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in. the order provided for in Section 2,

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in vatue of tie Pronerty, the Miscellansous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, vhether or not then due, with the
exeess, if any, paid to Borrower, '

In the gvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property i« which the fair market
valye of the Properly immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss ia.value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums seeured by this Security Instrument immeqistely hefore the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree it wriring, the sums
secuted by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Pioeeeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total arount of the sums secured immediatery osfore the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ot loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valus of the Property tn which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or logs in valug is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or toss in value, unless

FHA Mortgage With MERS4L 9/30/2014
Evarhkeramymemrsiw Vl|v'||r~'ﬂ® I VMP!IN(!%S) (1636)‘;01%
ars kluwar Plnanclal Sevices a
o © (03410223955 0233 771, 0916 e se



1.

12'

1825506037 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the stims are then due,

If the Property is abandoned by Berrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is suthorized to collgct
and apply the Miscellangous Progeeds cither to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party

that owes Borrower Miscellansous Proceeds or the party agalnst whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds,

Borrowsrshall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil ot criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest i the Property or rights under this Security Instrument, Borrewer ¢an qure such a default and, if
acceleration iins veourred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed witha zuling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lendse's:‘nterest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument, The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned-sad shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that avenot applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section &

Borrower Not Released; Forbearancs Ry Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment
or medification of amortization of the suig<eoured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Botrowscshall not operate to release the liability of Borrewer or
any Suceessory in Intersst of Boreower, Lender chall not b required to commence procesdings against
any Suceessor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse th extend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Tostounient by reason of any demand made by the
otiginal Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrowe:, “ny forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy mcludmg, without limitation, Lender's acs FL,wum of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy,

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Pauid, Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall bs joint and several, Eowever, any Borrower who
co-3igns this Secyrity Instryment but does not execute the Note (a "co-signet"): (3, is co-signing this
Secarity Instrument only 1o moﬂgaz,e, grant and convey the co-signer's inferest in the Pioperty under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secursd Gy this Security
Instrutngnt; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modily forbear or
make any accommodations with repard to the terms of this Security Instrutment or the Note witaout the
co-gigner's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Suecessor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Botrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Sgeurity Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agroes to such release

FHA Mortgage With MERSIL,
Wﬂff’?ﬁ?xﬁeﬁ"ﬁnancua|s rvleas Il“[{ll"“l”J”II“'IJJJI“ ]I| ”HI”I" |[| Ill VMMNI(J"&)Q?((}%(:%
e ’ 403410223955 0233 e ine



13,

14,

18,

1825506037 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ln writing, The covenants and agreemerts of this Security Instrutnent shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benetit the suocessors and assigng of Lender,

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borcower fegs for services performed In connection with Borrower's
defaylt, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender
may collect fees and charges avthorized by the Scoretary, Leader may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Sscurity Instrument or by Applicable Law,

If' the Loan s subject to a law which sets maxinun loan ¢harges, and that [aw is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
permitted limits, then! (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge to-the permitted limit; and (b) any soms alveady collected from Borrower which exeeeded
permitted Linits will be refunded to Borrower, Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal owed under the Note or by making 4 direct payment to Bortower, If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction Wil e treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount un'esshe Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by direcy puvement to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of susi overcharge.

Notices, All notices given by Borrewer or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Bortower i1 conneetion with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when matled by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other meana, Notice t any-one Borrower shall constitute noticg to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwiss, The notice address shall be the Property Address ynless
Borrowsr has designated a substitute notice addtess by notiee to Lender, Borrower shall prompily

notify Lendsr of Borrower's change of addvess, 1L cader specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report acliange of address through that specified procedure,
There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any ong time, Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first clags mail to Lendet's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower, Any notice in
gonneetion with this Seeurity Iustrument shall not be deered to hive Lesn given to Lender until actually
received by Lender, If any notice required by this Security Instrumsny ix-also required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will sattsf‘y the corresponding requirsiment under this Security
Instrument,

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Security Instruzient shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located, All tigh's ap | obligations
contained in this Seourity Inatrumont are subject to any requirements and limitations of Aryiicable Law,
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by conteact or it misi be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract, In the-evant that
any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such
conflict shall not affect other pravisions of this Seeurity Instrament or the Note which can be given effset
without the conflicting provision,

Hankara Eystol

FHA Mortga anm Msns 1. ||
Wolters KIuwar Flnannlal Batvices

Il

141021

I INRAT A e LR

{0



1825506037 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security lostrument; (a) werds of the masculine gender shall meun and include
corresponding neuter words ot wotds of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
inciude the plural and vics versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

16, Borrowar's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Tutersst
in the Property" mgans any legal ot beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferted in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment salgs contract ot
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to 2 purchaser,

If all ecany part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower i3
not a naturai person and a bengticial interest in Borrower is sold or fransferred) without Lender's prior
written consert. Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Ingtrument, Fowzvar, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this ontion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall
provide a period of not less Hien 30 days from the date the nofice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower must-pay all sums secured by this Security Tostrument, If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration 41 this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instroment without furtheraetice or demand on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After’ Accsleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of 013 Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
earliest of; (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Sgetion 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might specily for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this beonrity Instrument, Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would b2 dup under this Security Instrument and the Note
as il no aceeleration had occurred; (b) cures any default offazy other covenants or agreemerts; (¢) pays
all expenses Incurred in enforolng this Security Instrument, inciudine. but not limited to, reasonable
attorngys' fees, property luspection and valyation foes, and othgr £ies lacyrred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secusity Tnsteument; and (d) takes such
action a3 Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interesi-in <ie Property and rights under
this Sceurity Insttument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured Uy tlis Security Tnsteymert,
shall continue unchanged unless as othsrwise provided under Applicable Law, hiowever, Lender is not
required io reinstate il (i) Lender has accepted roinstatement after the commencemeut of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediztely preceding the comtmencement of & current fresiosure
proceeding; (ii) reinstaternent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future; or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the pricrity of the lien created by this Security Instrumenrt, Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender; (a) cashy (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashict's cheek, provided any such check is drawn upon an institytion whose deposits are
insured by a federal agengy, instrumentality or entity; or () Electronic Funds Transter, Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instroment and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acgeleration ynder Section 17,

FHA Mmlgiﬂga Wilh MERS-IL 0/2014
Barkera BystorndM VMP VMPANUIL ) (1 5O6Y, 06
Woltars Kluwer Financlal 8¢tvikens 102 0233 ] Paga 120118

112



19.

21!

1825506037 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notioe of Grievance. The Note or 4 partial interest in the
Note {together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower, A sale might rosult in a change in the entity (known as the *Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servioing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be
ong or more changes of the Loan Sgrvicer unrelated to a sale of the Notg, If there is a ¢hange of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires i connection with 4 notice of transfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
servioed by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrovrer will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to & successor Loan Servicer and are
not assuied by the Nots purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrowsar nor Lendsr may commenes, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
indivicual lirizane ar the member of a ¢lass) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrument oz that allopes that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owsd
by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given in couxpliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto 8 reasorable perlod aftor the giving of such notice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides g tirie period which must slapse before certain action ¢an be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reascnable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borcowsr pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be duewed to satisty the notice and opportunity to take corrsctive
aclion provislons of this Section 19,

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Gontract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may ineur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed, Borrower acknowledges and agress (nat the Borrower is not a third party bensficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Seoretary and Lendgs; nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explm»l‘ authorized 0 do 50 by Applicable Law,

Hazardous Subatances, As ysed 1o this Section 21; (8) "Hazardoys Substanges” ate those substances
defined as toxie or hazardoys substances, pollutants, or wastes by Eovirgamental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other tlammable or toxie petroleum proguss, toxic pesticides and
harblcides, volatile solvents, materlals containing asbestos or formaldehyds, and radioactive materials;
(b) "Bnvironmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where ‘he Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanuy™ weludes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Lavrand(d) an
"Environmental Condition" means a condition that can ¢ause, coutribute to, or otherwiserizger an
Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause ot permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threatsn to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property, Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or relense of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property, The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

un org
Woltors KIuwerFInemciaI Gervlcfm

FHA Moréj %ownh MFRe Lo ||“|I|IIHJ”
yatomy!

T
Page 13 uf 16

410223955 023



1825506037 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally tecognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to malntenance of the Property {including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer progucts),

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writien notice of (a) any investigation, ¢laim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory ageney or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, digcharge, releass or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢} any condition caused by the presence, vse or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely atfects the value of the Property. If Bortower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of anyHarardous Bubstance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall prompily take all
neoessaryacmedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law, Nething herein shall create any
obligation Hnender for an Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM "COVNANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Rereuins. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to aceeleration following
Borrower's breach of Gy covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
aceeleration under Section 177 valess Applicable Law provides otherwise), The notice shall specify:
() the default; (b) the actior reqrived to cure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borrgwer, by which the default must he cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the dete ipecified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, veclusure by judielal proceeding and sale of the Property,
The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right (o reinstate after acceleration and the right to
agsert ln the foreclosure proceeding the non-cxlstanee of a default ov any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure, It the default is roi.cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediaie payment tn full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may 1oreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proeeeding, Lender shall be entitled to colleet all expenses jacurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Sectlon 22, including, but not limited to, vvasonahle attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence,

23. Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrume . Lander shall release this
Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation ¢osts, Lender may znarpe Borrower & fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party ior sexvices rendered and the
charging of the fee is permitted wnder Applicable Law,

24, Attorneys' Fees, As used in this Security Insteument and the Note, attorneys' fees-challinclude those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incured ln a banktuptey proceeding,

25. Jury Trial Waiver, The Borrower hereby waives any tight to a teial by jury in any action, procesding,
claim, or counterclaim, whether i conteact or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or in any way
related to this Security Instryment or the Note,

26. Waltver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinoig law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws,

FHA Morgage With MERB-IL,
Bankera Systamd™ VMP ® .
Wolters Kluwer Flnancial Servlcea - c034]

8012014
W e
0424955 0233 1 e



1825506037 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the instrance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lendet, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense to protect Londer's interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in conngction with the collateral, Bortower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrowsr's and Lender's agreement, If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurancs, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the igsurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added o Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation, The ¢osts of the insurance may be more
than the vost of insurance Botrower may be able to obtain on its own,

BY SIGNING BGL.OW, Borrower acoepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contalned in this Seourity
Ingtrument and inany Rider executed by Berrower and recorded with it,

v/
)9})44%% AL .7_1%.:4 09/04/2018 (Seal)

Mary Anfl Lawson-Mack -Borrower

K‘%MZ/""’#’ /@ Zgwj%wwu_lg (Seal)

Fréderick Daniels -Gy

( SGGZ)
-Borrower

(Seal)
~Borrower

L Refer to the attached Signeature Addendum for additionsl parties and signatures,

Barkers Systemd™ YMP

EHA Worgago Wil MERGL ||
Woelters Kluwer Flnanglal Seivices

(lJlJl‘OZl 395|5 0233 JT

115

9/30/2014
LA e
6 age 160f 168

d



1825506037 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment
State of L111n015
County/City of COOK

This instrument was acknowledged befors me oy September 4, 2018 by Mary Lawson-Mack a

mamia@dmw@rm dﬁlm&g Frefep/l. 4 1els /ﬁe.ﬂ Altsb arrd)

s 0ﬁﬂ¢0¢ﬁ0%0¢'"*90#000¢#0$
Notary Fublic R A uQFFlCIALW?[E#éC B
)
COLEEN ¢
Hy conmilon e 3 Notary Publi, State of Minols %
4 My Commission Explros O.ﬁjl (1!?(3%0’ $
Loan Qrigination Organization:Quicken Loans Inc, Seesretssssosssssns

NMLS ID; 3030

Loan Originator; Ryan Serviolo
NMLS ID: 1638670

EHA Mortga o With MERSL. 9/30/2014
\E/!V;gitlzaﬂr? é?’u’fvé’? F*I’:ut:’crlﬂlluﬁewlceez R A
Q03410203955 0243 171 1616

Page 160l 16



1825506037 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3410223955

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 4th day of September, 2018 snd is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") of
the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to
Quicken Loans Inc.

(The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Security Instrument and located at;
5 alumet Ave
Ch fcago, IL 60628-2839
(Property Address)
The Security fusirament is amended as follows:
The words "at ths ratz of 4,25 %." are added at the end of the sentence that beging with the words
"Borrower owes Loadar-the prineipal sum of "

By signing below, Borrowvericeepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower

L.
%M @woéwm ﬁ)’ma[ £9204/2018

Mary fnn Lawson-Mack Date
(Seal)

K/MWW ’ ﬁﬂwﬁ%’nwomom

Vedem ck Dantels Date
(Seal)

Date
(Seal)

Date
{Seal)

ST e T

Wallarm Kiuwar Financlal. Salvlce*\ @212 4102 Page { of



1825506037 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 2047 IN FRED H. BARTLETT'S GREATER CHICAGO SUBDIVISION NQ. 5, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART LYING WEST OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF ILLINOIS CENTRAL,
RAILROAD COMPANY OF THE EAST 3/4 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 AND THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 QF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQOIS,

Property address: 15618 §, Calumet Ave, Chicago, IL 60628
Tax Number: 25-15-129-022-0000



